

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0102 Version: 1 Name: 2/17/09 Street Closings for 5K Run

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 2/17/2009 In control: City Council
On agenda: 2/17/2009 Final action: 2/17/2009
Enactment date: 2/17/2009 Enactment #: R-09-069

Title: Resolution to Approve Street Closings for the Shamrocks and Shenanigans 5K Run/Walk - Sunday,

March 15, 2009

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Shamrocks and Shenanigans Map.pdf

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------|----------|--------|
| 2/17/2009 | 1 | City Council | Approved | Pass |

Resolution to Approve Street Closings for the Shamrocks and Shenanigans 5K Run/Walk - Sunday, March 15, 2009

Attached for your consideration is a resolution to approve the closing of certain streets for the Shamrocks and Shenanigans 5K Run/Walk on March 15, 2009.

The event has been endorsed by Running Fit, Blue Care Network of Michigan, Gordon Foods, Conor O'Neills, Red Bull, and Dollar Bill Copying. The event will run from 9:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M. and will require closing of the following streets from 11:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M. on March 15, 2009:

- S. First Street from W. William Street to W. Huron Street
- S. Ashley Street from W. Jefferson Street to W. Washington Street
- S. Main Street from Madison Street to Huron Street
- S. Fourth Avenue from E. Liberty Street to E. Washington Street
- Washington Street from the railroad tracks to S. Fourth Avenue (except for traffic entering or exiting the Washington Street Parking Structure)
- Liberty Street from the railroad tracks to S. Fourth Avenue
- William Street from S. First Street to S. Fourth Avenue (except for traffic entering or exiting the William Street Parking Structure)
- Packard from S. Main to S. Fourth Avenue
- W. Jefferson from S. Ashley Street to S. Main Street

Refreshments will be served to race participants in front of Conor O'Neills.

The sponsor agrees to obtain all necessary permits, to provide evidence of proper liability insurance as required, to comply with all City and state regulations governing the use of the streets, and will reimburse the City for all event expenses.

The sponsor will mail written notice to all affected businesses, religious institutions and area

File #: 09-0102, Version: 1

residents not less than 14 days prior to the event.

The event has been coordinated with all relevant City service areas for the purposes of traffic control and for the protection of the health and safety of the participants and the general public.

Prepared by: Jan Barber, Management Assistant

Reviewed by: Jayne Miller, Community Services Administrator

Whereas, The Ann Arbor Track Club has requested the annual Shamrocks and Shenanigans 5K Run/Walk be held on Sunday, March 15, 2009;

Whereas, the Sponsor is requesting the City provide the following services:

- 1. Closing of the following streets from 11:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M. on March 15, 2009:
- S. First Street from W. William Street to W. Huron Street
- S. Ashley Street from W. Jefferson Street to W. Washington Street
- S. Main Street from Madison Street to Huron Street
- S. Fourth Avenue from E. Liberty Street to E. Washington Street
- Washington Street from the railroad tracks to S. Fourth Avenue (except for traffic entering or exiting the Washington Street Parking Structure)
- Liberty Street from the railroad tracks to S. Fourth Avenue
- William Street from S. First Street to S. Fourth Avenue (except for traffic entering or exiting the William Street Parking Structure)
- Packard from S. Main to S. Fourth Avenue
 - W. Jefferson from S. Ashley Street to S. Main Street

Provide directional cones and barricades;

Whereas, The Sponsor agrees to obtain all necessary permits, to provide evidence of proper liability insurance as required, to comply with all City and state regulations governing the use of the streets, and will reimburse the City for all event expenses; and

Whereas, The sponsor will mail written notice to all affected businesses, religious institutions and area residents not less than 14 days prior to the event;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve closing of the following street closings for the Shamrocks & Shenanigans 5K Run/Walk on Sunday, March 15, 2009 from 11:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M.:

- S. First Street from W. William Street to W. Huron Street
- S. Ashley Street from W. Jefferson Street to W. Washington Street
- S. Main Street from Madison Street to Huron Street
- S. Fourth Avenue from E. Liberty Street to E. Washington Street
- Washington Street from the railroad tracks to S. Fourth Avenue (except for traffic entering or exiting the Washington Street Parking Structure)
- Liberty Street from the railroad tracks to S. Fourth Avenue
- William Street from S. First Street to S. Fourth Avenue (except for traffic entering or exiting the William Street Parking Structure)
- Packard from S. Main to S. Fourth Avenue
- W. Jefferson from S. Ashley Street to S. Main Street.